take advantage of government subsidies and privileges (“maternity capital”, benefits for young and large families,
military mortgages, etc).

However, the social mortgage has a very complicated procedure of documents collection and time-consuming process
of confirmation of the borrower’s right on benefits.

Mortgage real estate market continues its growth. In 2012 in St. Petersburg 25.6 thousands of mortgage loans were
granted amounting to 54,3 billions rubles, which is 15% more than in 2011.

VALUATION REPORT 14-MOSC-900028 PREPARED FOR MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

VARIOUS PROPERTIES TOGETHER KNOWN AS “MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ASSETS”, AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

VALUATION & ADVISORY CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 59

APPENDIX III

BOOK VALUES*

* The table represents the figures as mentioned in the Client’s last Financial Statements as of 31.12.2013. The
information has been provided to us by the Client.

VALUATION REPORT 14-MOSC-900028 PREPARED FOR MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

VARIOUS PROPERTIES TOGETHER KNOWN AS “MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ASSETS”, AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

VALUATION & ADVISORY CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 60

APPENDIX IV

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

MAG
Vacancy rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $82 500 000 $83 300 000 $83 500 000
Discount rate/Exit cap rate +1% current -1%
Market Value $75 500 000 $83 300 000 $93 000 000
Average rental rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $86 600 000 $83 300 000 $80 000 000

HYDROMASHSERVICE
Vacancy rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $69 900 000 $71 700 000 $72 000 000
Discount rate/Exit cap rate +1% current -1%
Market Value $64 900 000 $71 700 000 $80 300 000
Average rental rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $75 100 000 $71 700 000 $68 400 000

CENTURY
Vacancy rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $94 600 000 $95 100 000 $95 700 000
Discount rate/Exit cap rate +1% current -1%
Market Value $86 100 000 $95 100 000 $106 300 000
Average rental rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $104 800 000 $95 100 000 $90 700 000

TAMIZ
Vacancy rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $45 700 000 $46 100 000 $46 500 000
Discount rate/Exit cap rate +1% current -1%
Market Value $41 800 000 $46 100 000 $51 500 000
Average rental rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $48 100 000 $46 100 000 $44 200 000

ST. PETERSBURG_commercial
Vacancy rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $24 700 000 $31 600 000 $37 800 000
Discount rate/Exit cap rate +1% current -1%
Market Value $19 300 000 $31 600 000 $47 100 000
Average rental rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $38 000 000 $31 600 000 $25 200 000
Total Development Costs +5% current -5%
Market Value $26 800 000 $31 600 000 $36 400 000

VALUATION REPORT 14-MOSC-900028 PREPARED FOR MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

VARIOUS PROPERTIES TOGETHER KNOWN AS “MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ASSETS”, AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

VALUATION & ADVISORY CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 61

YAROSLAVL_Vernissage Mall
Vacancy rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $99 100 000 $100 600 000 n/a
Discount rate/Exit cap rate +1% current -1%
Market Value $92 400 000 $100 600 000 $110 500 000
Average rental rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $105 500 000 $100 600 000 $95 700 000

SARATOV_Triumph Mall
Vacancy rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $134 400 000 $135 300 000 n/a
Discount rate/Exit cap rate +1% current -1%
Market Value $124 700 000 $135 300 000 $148 100 000
Average rental rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $142 000 000 $135 300 000 $128 500 000

YAROSLAVL_Phase 2
Vacancy rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $7 700 000 $9 200 000 $10 000 000
Discount rate/Exit cap rate +1% current -1%
Market Value $5 000 000 $9 200 000 $14 200 000
Average rental rate +5% current -5%
Market Value $11 200 000 $9 200 000 $6 900 000
Total Development Costs +5% current -5%
Market Value $7 200 000 $9 200 000 $11 000 000

VALUATION REPORT 14-MOSC-900028 PREPARED FOR MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

VARIOUS PROPERTIES TOGETHER KNOWN AS “MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ASSETS”, AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

VALUATION & ADVISORY CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 62

APPENDIX V

DISCOUNT RATE BREAKDOWN

For the purpose of our valuation we calculated the discount rate on the basis of a cumulative method:

DR = Risk Free Rate +Investment Risk +Liquidity Risk + Management Risk + Specific Risk (if applicable).

When assessing the discount rate for incomplete development Properties, we added additional risks associated